The Group has robust processes in place to manage liquidity risk and has available cash balances, other readily
marketable assets and access to funding in case of exceptional need. This is not considered to be a significant risk to
the Group.

Non-derivative financial liabilities consist of lease liabilities, for which a maturity analysis is included in note 33 to the
full financial statements, and other liabilities for which a maturity analysis is included in note 30 to the full financial
statements, and subordinated debt for which a maturity analysis is included in note 31 to the full financial statements.

(h) Market risk sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit and other equity reserves to movements on market risk variables (comprising interest rate,
currency and equity price risk), each considered in isolation and before the mitigating effect of derivatives, is shown in
the table below. This table does not include the impact of variables on retirement benefit schemes. Financial risk
sensitivities for retirement benefit schemes are disclosed separately in note 18 to the full financial statements.

  Potential increase /
(decrease) in profit

Potential (decrease) /
increase in other equity

reserves

   Variable Change in variable 2024  2023  2024  2023
  £000  £000  £000  £000
   Interest rate risk -100 basis points  4,012   814  (129) (4)
 +100 basis points (3,594)  906   109   3

Currency risk -10%  4,155   2,956   17,649   16,070
 +10% (3,400) (2,418) (14,440) (13,148)

Equity price risk +/-10%  24,921   24,525   -   -

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis:

 The value of fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates, and all territories
experience the same interest rate movement;

 Currency gains and losses will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving
in parallel;

 Equity prices will move by the same percentage across all territories; and

 Change in profit is stated net of tax at the standard rate applicable in each of the Group's territories.

(i) Capital management
The Group's primary objectives when managing capital are to:

[…]

sign-off process.

The most significant assumptions in determining the undiscounted general insurance reserves are the anticipated
number and ultimate settlement cost of claims, and the extent to which reinsurers will share in the cost. Factors which
influence decisions on assumptions include legal and judicial changes, significant weather events, other catastrophes,
subsidence events, exceptional claims or substantial changes in claims experience and developments in older or
latent claims. Significant factors influencing assumptions about reinsurance are the terms of the reinsurance treaties,
the anticipated time taken to settle a claim and the incidence of large individual and aggregated claims.

(x) Changes in assumptions
There are no significant changes in approach but we continue to evolve estimates in light of underlying experience.

(xi) Sensitivity of results

The sensitivity of profit before tax to reasonably possible final settlement assumptions used to calculate the general
insurance liabilities is shown in the following table. No account has been taken of any correlation between the
assumptions.

 Change in Potential (decrease)/
 variable increase in the result
  2024 2023
  Gross  Net  Gross  Net
Variable  £000  £000  £000  £000

Deterioration in loss ratio +1%  (6,232) (3,634) (5,791) (3,301)
Improvement in loss ratio -1%   6,232   3,634   5,791   3,301
Increase in net liability for incurred claims excluding risk adjustment +10%  (55,792) (36,304) (55,498) (37,481)
Decrease in net liability for incurred claims excluding risk adjustment -10%   55,792   36,304   55,498   37,481
Increase in risk adjustment +1%  (6,781) (4,674) (6,590) (4,654)
Decrease in risk adjustment -1%   6,781   4,674   6,590   4,654

*The comparative financial statements have been restated to reflect the correct current year presentation of reinsurance contract
assets between general reinsurance contract assets for incurred claims and general reinsurance contract assets for remaining
coverage. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers in respect of claims previously included in general reinsurance contract assets for
remaining coverage have been re-presented in general reinsurance contract assets for incurred claims.

 Calculated on undiscounted present value of future cash flows

At 31 December 2024, it is estimated that a fall of 1% in the discount rates used would increase the Group's net

[…]

Expense and benefit inflation curves are set with reference to GBP inflation swaps of various terms, and using linear
interpolation between available swap terms.

Tax

It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates enacted at 1 January 2025 will continue to apply. All in-force
business is classed as protection business and is expected to be taxed on a profits basis.

(iii) Changes in assumptions
Projected investment returns have been revised in line with the changes in the actual yields of the underlying assets.
As a result, liabilities have decreased by £2.8m (2023: £0.6m increase).

The assumed future expenses of running the business have been revised based on expenses that are expected to be
incurred by the Company. The effect on insurance liabilities of the changes to renewal expense assumptions
(described above) was a £0.4m increase (2023: £0.5m decrease).

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit before tax to changes in the key assumptions used to calculate the life insurance liabilities is
shown in the following table. No account has been taken of any correlation between the assumptions.

 Change in  Potential (decrease)/
  variable increase in the result
  2024  2023
Variable  £000  £000

Deterioration in mortality +10% (857) (820)
Improvement in mortality -10%  1,002   960
Increase in fixed interest/cash yields +1% pa (624) (340)
Decrease in fixed interest/cash yields -1% pa  771   360
Worsening of base renewal expense level +10%  30   20
Improvement in base renewal expense level -10% (30) (20)
Increase in expense inflation +1% pa  68   50
Decrease in expense inflation -1% pa (54) (40)

(v) Maturity analysis

The table below shows the maturity profile of the CSM release.

 Within  Between  After
 1 year  1 and 5 years  5 years  Total
 £000  £000  £000  £000

At 31 December 2024
CSM release after accretion  764   2,316   3,358   6,438

At 31 December 2023
CSM release after accretion  591   1,947   4,263   6,801

9. Disposal of subsidiaries and discontinued operations
On 3 January 2023 the Company approved a dividend in specie and distributed its entire holdings in EdenTree
Investment Management Limited and Ecclesiastical Financial Advisory Services Limited to the Group's immediate
parent company, Benefact Group plc.

(a) Disposal of subsidiaries
  2024 2023

  £000 £000

Consideration received or receivable   -   5,223
Carrying amount of net assets sold   -  (4,504)
Gain on disposal before and after tax   -   719

The gain on disposal has been presented within profit attributable to discontinued operations in the consolidated